

Southern California Edison
R.18-10-007 – SB 901

DATA REQUEST SET SED - SCE - 004

To: SED

Prepared by: Marius Anelauskas

Job Title: Senior Advisor

Received Date: 3/7/2019

Response Date: 3/12/2019

Question 07: RAMP – Chapter 10 Wildfire Questions:

7. Pg. 10-19 thru 10-21: Model Outputs: For “O1” thru “O4” as shown in Tables II-4 thru Tables II-7 recalculate the model for all the NU outputs based on using SCE only wildfire statistics as the inputs to the model rather than California wide or national wildfire statistics. The inputs would include injuries, fatalities, outage events and financial costs, where this specific data is not available, then explain why this data is not available. Present the recalculated values in the same format as the Tables II-4 thru Table II-7.

Response to Question 07:

SCE objects to this request on the grounds that it is unduly burdensome and calls for a study/analysis that SCE has not undertaken, rather than for the production of underlying data in SCE’s possession. For the reasons stated in RAMP testimony and workpapers, SCE believes the assumptions and data used to quantify the wildfire risk in the MARS model are appropriate and best reflect the dynamic nature of the risk over the RAMP period. SCE has provided the model files to SED in its response to Data Request Set SED-SCE-Verbal-002, Question 1 and any party that wishes to re-run certain parameters can do so at their own discretion.

SCE has uploaded all non-confidential DR responses from its RAMP proceedings (including RAMP SED-SCE-Verbal-002) to its external Wildfire Mitigation Plan Discovery/Data Requests Website. Please find these DR responses in SCE’s SB 901 Data Request Library tab under the headers “Proceeding : RAMP DR Responses.”